Metropolitan Family Service

MF

Metropolitan
Family Service

Dexter McCarty Middle School

Spring 2017

SUN Activity Guide

SUN Daily Schedule
April 10" - June 8™

AM PROGRAMMING (MONDAY-THURSDAY):

Attention
Parents &
Students:

Please be aware
of the SUN daily
schedule. Students
have the option
to attend morning
programming, and
extended day
programming will
last until 5:30 pm.
An activity bus
will still be available
for students to
ride home after
extended day
programming;
however,

NO activity bus
will be provided
to transport
students to Dexter
McCarty for
morning
programming.

7:35am -8:35am Drop-in Open Gym (Tue & Thur)
Computer Lab (Mon & Wed)
McCarty Makers Club (Mon,Tue &Thurs)
* Start times are 1 hour later on Wednesday due
to late start

PM PROGRAMMING (MONDAY — THURSDAY):

3:35 pm—-4:00 pm
4:00 pm —5:25 pm
5:30 pm

Supper service
Activities
Dismissal to Activity Bus

There are no SUN classes following
early dismissals, during holidays
or school closures.

SUN Community Schools are a collaboration of Multhomah County Department of
County Human Services, the City of Portland Parks and Recreation, and Centennial,
David Douglas, Gresham-Barlow, Portland Public, Parkrose, and Reynolds school
districts.

21st Gentury Gommunity
L Learning Centers
AV i/

"’i D
Fog N N
“pactafion™

A
e PORTLAND
MULTNOMAH PARKS & RECREATION

COUNTY Healthy Parks, Healthy Portland

SCHOOLS UNITING
NEIGHBORHOODS

For information about the
Dexter McCarty SUN
Community School,

contact:

Dexter McCarty Middle School
1400 SE 5™ St
Gresham, OR 97080
Phone: (503) 665-0148

Terralyn Wiley
SUN Site Manager
(503) 704-9133
terralynw@metfamily.org

SUN is a program of
Metropolitan Family Service.
MFS is dedicated to building

stronger communities by
providing services, connecting
people with resources, and
offering volunteer
opportunities throughout the
Portland area.



SUN REGISTRATION PROCESS:

1 A completed and signed 2016-2017 MFS SUN Registration Form is required for all
participants. Students cannot attend a SUN activity without a completed registration form on
file. SUN registration forms are available in the main office, counseling center, & SUN office
(Room 38).

o Completed registration forms may be dropped off at any of the locations mentioned
above. Do not give completed forms to teachers.

0 Forms may also be mailed to: Terralyn Wiley, SUN Site Manager
Dexter McCarty Middle School
1400 SE 5" St.
Gresham, OR 97080

Students may begin registering for SUN activities on at any time.

Registering for an afterschool class does not guarantee enrollment. In order to allow as
many students as possible to participate, SUN reserves the right to limit the number of
activities per person. Activities are filled on a first-come, first-serve basis.

1 Confirmations: Students will receive their extended day schedule no later than April 5.

ATTENDANCE POLICY:

1 Attendance is required for all activities unless a parent/guardian has given prior notice that a
student will not be attending SUN that day. Any absence without parent/guardian notice is
considered an unexcused absence.

o Two unexcused absences will result in removal from any activity  that has a waiting
list.

7 Students will not be allowed to leave class early unless arrangements have been made by a
parent/guardian with the SUN office prior to 3:00 pm.

1 Changing activities: Students may only change an activity choice with the program
coor di penission,’ asd must fill out a form explaining the change request.

1 Dropping activities: If a student needs to drop an activity, notice must be given to the
program coordinator so students on the waiting list can be placed into the activity. Students
can write a note and give it to the program coordinator or leave it in the SUN mailbox in the
main office.

SuPPER CLUB:

1 A free meal is available for SUN participants after school, Monday-Thursday from 3:35-4:00pm
in the commons.

1 If your student has a food allergy, please alert the SUN program coordinator. Additional forms
will be required.
1 In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and

policies, the UBDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA
programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, sex, disability, age, or reprisal or



retaliation for prior civil rights activity in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA. Persons with
disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g. Braille, large print,
audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.), should contact the Agen¢$tate or local) where they applied for benefits.
Individuals who are deaf, hard of hearing or have speech disabilities may contact USDA through the Federal Relay
Service at (800) 8778339. Additionally, program information may be made available in languages other than
English. To file a program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form,
(AD-3027) found online at: http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_filing_cust.html, and at any USDA office, or write a
letter addres®d to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of
the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department
of Agriculture Office of the Assistat Secretary for Civil Rights 1400 Independence Avenue, SW Washington, D.C.
20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 6907442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov This institution is an equal opportunity
provider. Oregon Department of Education Kate Brown, Governor ®@€e of Learning/Student Services 255 Capitol St
NE, Salem, OR 97310 Voice: 50947-5600 Fax: 503378-5156

Transportation:

1 A SUN Activity Bus is available for all SUN participants after extended day programming,

5:40 pm
5:41 pm
5:42 pm
5:43 pm
5:44 pm
5:44 pm
5:44 pm
5:46 pm
5:47 pm
5:48 pm
5:49 pm
5:51 pm
5:52 pm
5:53 pm
5:53 pm
5:54 pm
5:55 pm
5:58 pm
5:58 pm
6:01 pm
6:02 pm
6:03 pm
6:04 pm
6:07 pm
6:08 pm

Monday through Thursday. Participants must go to the main building entrance after dismissal
from their SUN activity to wait for the bus. The bus departs at approximately 5:35 pm. Drop-
off times are approximate.

Students must be an active participant in a SUN or school activity/event and must live
within the Dexter McCarty boundaries to ride the SUN Activity Bus.

Activity Bus stops: Students riding the activity bus must specify their bus stop on the activity
selection form. (Please note route may be adjusted based on enrollmentBlease discuss bus
stop information with students before they attend SUN.

Bus One Bus Two

340 NE CLEVELANLYorktown by Cleveland Station 5:36pm SEHogan Rd @ E 11th St
NW BIRDSDALE AVE @ NW 5TH ST 5:39pm Backside Of Hogan Meadows On 9th
GRESHAM HTS BIRDSDALE SIDE 5:40pm SERene Ave @  7th St

NW ANGELINE AVE @ NW 4TH ST . .
NW 3RD ST @ NW TOWLE AVE 5:41pm SE7th St @ SE Lambert Cir

890 NW DIVISION- COLONIAL HEIGHTS APTS >:47pm  SEButler Rd @ EAugusta Pl
NW 5TH ST @ NW NORMAN AVE 5:48pm SE Antelope Hills@ SE 48th Ter
NW 1ST ST @ NW SLERET AVE 5:50pm SERegner Rd @ SV 36th St

W POWELL BLVD@ SW FLORENCE A\@OUTHSIDE 5:52pm SERegner Rd @ & 19th St

SW EASTMAN PKY @ SW 4TH ST 5:54pm SE Cleveland Ave @ % 23rd Ct
SW 15TH ST @ SW BELLA VISTA AVE 5:56pm SE 15th St @ SE 16th St

SW TOWLE AVE @ SW 19TH ST 6:01pm E Powell Blvd @ NELiberty Ave

SW HEINEY/WONDEVIEW@BINFORD LK PKWY
SW BINFORD LAKE PKY @ SW MAWRCREST AVE

SW BINFORD LAKE PKY @ SW BINFORD AVE 6f°2pm NE Cleveland Ave @ NE6th St
SW TEGART AVE @ SW 14TH DR 6:04pm 1530 NE Cleveland Ave/Chelsea Lane Apts

SW TOWLE AVE @ SW 25TH DR 604pm NE 18th St @ NE Liberty Ave

SW TOWLE AVE @ 31ST ST/ SW WILLOW PKwWY  6:07pm Bristolwood Apts/1201 N E 8th St
SW TOWLE AV SW 10TH DR

700 SW EASTMAN PKY- Hollycrest Apts

SW 4TH ST @ SW WILSON CT

SW SLERET AVE @ SW 7TH ST

SW WALTERS DR @ SW BLAINE CT

SW WALTERS DR @ SW LOVHAR DR

6:02pm 340 NE CLEVELANLYorktown By ClevelandStation



REMEMBER: TIMES CAN VERY DUE TO TRAFFIC, CONSTRUCTION, LEAVING THE SCHOOL, ECT.

NOTICE OF NON-DISCRIMINATION:

SUN Community School programs and services reflect the diversity of our community. We do not discriminate
on the basis of religion, race, color, gender, national origin, sexual orientation, age, or disability.

SUN BEHAVIORAL EXPECTATIONS:

MFS SUN welcomes all students! Students of all ability levels are encouraged to participate in SUN. We
partner with parents and school day staff to support student safety and success. SUN participants are expected
to follow the same codes of conduct that apply during the school day. If astudent ' s behavi or
themselves or others, parents/guardians will be contacted to discuss the behavior. The conversation may
includere-eval uating your student’s enroll ment in SUN.
agree to these expectations.

1 Make good decisions
1 Solve problems together
1 Follow school day expectations during SUN

Please speak with the SUN Site Manager if your child has any medical conditions or special needs that
we should be aware of.

DEXTER MICCARTY SUN TECHNOLOGY PoLICY:

To better align with school day expectations/policies, Dexter McCarty SUN does not allow students
participating in the extended day program to use their personal electronics (i.e., cell phones, Ipods,
lpads) from 3:45pm-5:30pm Monday through Thursday. Students are allowed to use these devices
prior to announcements/supper service at 3:45pm in order to communicate with parents/guardians.
Devices being used outside of this time will be confiscated and follow school day policies.

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTIONS - Spring 2017 SESSION

AM Programming: Monday-Friday 7:35am-8:35am, Wednesday, 8:35am-9:35am

Open Gym

Shoot a few hoops with the SUN Program in the mornings to jump start your day! Take this opportunity to get in shape,
release some stress, or just hang out with your friends before school starts in the morning.

Tuesday and Thursday

Location: Small Gym

Instructor: Mrs. Stein

Computer Lab!
Need a little extra time to finish up your paper or report you have been working? Come stop by the computer lab to finish

things up before school starts!
Monday and Wednesday
Location: Ivory Lab
Instructor: Mrs. Stein

B



Dexter McCarty Makers Club

Dream it, Think it, Build it..Make it. This club is for the inventor in you. Through the Engineering Design Process we will
explore coding, programming, and 3D printing.

Offered to: 6", 7%, and 8" grades

Monday, Tuesday and Thursday

Location: Room 19

Instructor: Mr. O’ Reilly

Afternoon Programming: Monday through Thursday, 3:35pm-5:30pm

Homework Academy

Need extra help with your homework or class project? FREE drop-in tutoring is available on an as-needed basis. Feel free
to stop by with your homework questions or if you just need a quiet space to study.

Monday-Thursday; Teacher’'s Rooms

Instructor: Dexter McCarty Staff

Dungeon & Dragons

Use strategy and skill to play this exciting game with your friends! Use magic and powerful, mythical beasts to conquer
unknown realms. Have fun playing strategic game

Tuesday ; SUN Room

Instructor: Mr. EJ

Minecraft

Come experience the work of Minecraft and have fun creating cool structures, exploring awesome landscapes and more!
The class is limited, so sign up quickly! Students with iPhones can download the Minecraft application, and those students
will be allowed to play on their phones during class.

Wednesday; lvory Computer Lab

Instructor: Mr. Dan

JV InvenTeams:Hydroponic Gardening

Do you like creating new things? Join our SUN JV InventTeam. Lemelson-MIT JV InvenTeams ™ a r erised ofstpdents
who hone their hands-on skills and enrich their STEM education through invention-based design activities. This acti vity
is limited to the first 20  students who sign -up.

Thursday; Multi Purpose Room

Instructor: Mr. Dan

Art Every Day!
Monday: Recycled Art Sculpture

Tuesday: Aspiring Artists(sketching)
Wednesday: Free choice art
Thursday: Pinterest Your Interest
Location: Multi-Use and Room 26
Instructor: Ms. Kathy

Open Gym
Work on your shot, toss the football and run around during open gym!

Monday-Thursday; Big Gym
Instructor: Mr. Luis

Dexter Girls Soccer League

Spring Soccer is back at Dexter McCarty! Students will practice two days a week and have games on Saturday
mornings/afternoons.

Monday & Wednesday; Small Gym

Instructor: Coach Sal




Dexter Boys Soccer League

Spring Soccer is back at Dexter McCarty! Students will practice two days a week and have games on Saturday
mornings/afternoons.

Tuesday &Thursday; Small Gym

Instructor: Coach Sal and Coach Luis

Traveling Plates
Do you love learning about various cultures from around the world? Do you love to cook? This class is for you! Every week

learn about a culture and learn to make a dish associated with that culture. Every week is a new culture and a new dish.
Monday; Room 37
Instructor: Mrs. Corona

Beauty and the Biochemist

Do you want to learn how to make daily hygiene items using biochemistry? This fun hands-on class is for you. Every week
take part in fun experiments and biochemistry activities.

Tuesday; Room 19

Instructor: Mrs. Corona

Watch and Learn

Do you love Disney movies? Do you enjoy picking stories apart to find deeper meanings? Then this class is the class for
you! Each week students will watch a Disney movie and together analyze the messages found in the movie.

Thursday; Room 26

Instructor: Mrs. Corona

Dance

Come move to the music after school with Coach Coral from Dexter McCarty Magic Dance Team. Whether you are a
beginner or advanced dancer. Everyone is welcome!

Wednesday; Common’s Area

Instructor: Coach Coral and Coach Breanne

Life Skills Leadership Club

Students joining this class will become members of the Life Skills Leadership Club for the entire 2016-2017 school year.
Students will goal setting, healthy communication, self care and various aspects of success and leadership. Students in the
leadership club will also have to the opportunity to become mentors to elementary students at East Gresham Elementary.
Thursdays: SUN Room

Instructor: Isamar

There's aplace inthe SUN where ther hope or everyonc..



Information and Activities for Adults and Families
Spring 2017 Session:

We are in the process of providing adult classes at Dexter McCarty, if you have any ideas or
suggestions please contact Terralyn Wiley. SUN Site Manager at 503-704-9133.

SUN Needs Volunteers!

Dexter McCarty SUN is always looking for qualified individuals to donate their time for a wide variety
of activities. Volunteer roles include teaching a class, tutoring, providing child care, event set-up/take
down, chaperoning for field trips. Volunteer commitments can range from one hour to every day.
Please contact Terralyn Wiley, SUN Site Manager at 503-704-9133 to sign-up or learn more.

Additional Adult Classes and Family Activities

Please watch the Tuesday Take Home and the Dexter McCarty Middle School website for additional
adult classes being offered during the evening hours. Some upcoming activities may include adult ESL
classes, family activities, and special events.

Additional Information for Adults

The SUN Office has information about, and access to, many social services, including rent assistance,
utility assistance, and family support. Please feel free to call Terralyn Wiley, SUN Site Manager
at 503-704-9133.




NAME:

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO THE FRONT OFFICE OR THE SUN OFFICE ASAP!

Class Choice Form (DUE bypril 3", 2017)

(If you turn in your form after March 24™,2017 you may not get the class you want)

Morning Activities (no activity bus provided for morning activities)

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
7:55 - 8:55 AM 7:55 - 8:55 AM 8:55 - 9:55 AM 7:55 - 8:55 AM
* Ivory Computer Lab * Open Gym *  Computer Lab *  Open Gym
* McCarty Makers * McCarty Makers *  McCarty Makers
Club Club Club

Afternoon Activities

Monday Tuesday

3:35-5:30 3:35-5:30

*  Homework Academy * Homework Academy

* Recycled Art Sculptures * Beauty and the Biochemist
*  Dexter Girls Soccer Team *  Aspiring Artists

* Traveling Plates *  Open Gym

*  Open Gym * Dexter Boys Soccer Team

* Dungeons and Dragons

Wednesday Thursday

3:35-5:30 3:35-5:30

* Homework Academy * Homework Academy

*  Minecraft * )V lvenTeams:Hydroponic Gardening
*  Free Choice Art *  Pinterest Your Interest

*  Open Gym *  Watch and Learn

*  Dexter Girls Soccer Team *  Open Gym

* McCarty Magic Dance Class *  Dexter Boys Soccer Team

*  Life Skills Leadership Club




